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2000-01 AUTOMATIC A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS

Corvette

SPECIFICATIONS
SPECIFICATIONS
Application Specification
Compressor Type Harrison V1
Compressor Belt Tension (1)
System Oil Capacity @) g 024
Refrigerant (R-134a) Capacity 24 0zg.
System Operating Pressufds

Low Side 26 psi (1.8 kg/c)

High Side 179 psi (12.

kg/cnf)

(1) Belt tension is adjusted by automatic belt tensione
(2) Use PAG Oil (Polyalkylene glycol, Part No. 12345923
(3) Specifications with engine speed at 1000 RPM, ambémperature at 80°F (27°C).

DESCRIPTION

WARNING: To avoid injury from accidental air bag deployment, read and
carefully follow all SERVICE PRECAUTIONS and DISABL ING &
ACTIVATING AIR BAG SYSTEM procedures in AIR BAG
SYSTEM SAFETY article in GENERAL SERVICING.

Automatic, dual-zone A/C-heater system uses 2reietional electric motors to position each
temperature door. Driver may select desired inteamperature, fan speed and up to 8 modes of
operation. During AUTO mode, system automaticatlysts discharge locations, fan speed and
discharge air temperature to maintain desirediortéemperature. Passenger knob of control
panel can adjust discharge temperature for pagssidgeof vehicle. A memory zone is available
which can store specific settings and recall theamg time.

A/C system is a Variable Displacement Orifice T(MBOT) type. Compressor engagement is
controlled by Powertrain Control Module (PCM). TWMBOT utilizes a variable displacement
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compressor which can maintain A/C demand underoaidlitions without cycling on and ¢

Combined with Variable Displacement Orifice Tubed@®T) system, HVAC control head
regulates blower motor fan speed and generates aondnaignals to A/C-heater programmer and
blower control module. The VDOT system for automjadiual-zone A/C-heater system is similar
to manual A/C-heater system.

OPERATION
HVAC CONTROL HEAD

The Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning (HVAC) ctol head (panel) controls operation of
A/C-heater system. A/C-heater system is a dual-ggstem and can adjust temperature for driver
and for passenger comfort. When in AUTO mode, sysi@n automatically adjust A/C-heater
controls. HVAC control head is monitored by Bodyn@ol Module (BCM) and has self-
diagnostic capabilities.

AJ/C Button

Manually activates and deactivates A/C compregs@ .can be selected in all modes except
FRONT defrost mode. If A/C is selected during FROdéfrost mode, A/C button light will
flash, indicating this function is not availabletlis time. Seéig. 1.

AUTO Mode Button

In this mode, system automatically adjusts modsyet motor fan speed, and A/C compressor to
maintain temperature selected by driver. Bloweramepeed is controlled automatically unle:
Is changed by pressing fan up or down button.Fagel .

Bi-Level Mode

In this mode, airflow from HVAC module is directaalflow through heater and A/C outlets,
with a small amount directed to defroster and siohelow defroster outlets.

Blower Speed Select Switch

Manually controls blower speed. When selected, AUiidae is turned off and manual contro
HVAC system is available.

Defog Mode

When defogger mode is selected, outside air isrdiehiied, then heated. Airflow is directed to
flow through defroster and floor outlets.
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Defrost Mode Button

In this mode, A/C compressor is engaged to remaustune in air. Air is then heated and most
air is directed to windshield, with a small amodinected to floor outlet. Fan motor speed is
selected by driver.

Digital Display

The digital display shows readings in Fahrenh@gitofFCelsius (C) by pressing E/M
(english/metric) button on driver information cantéhe display will show current mode, fan
speed and selected driver side set temperatutedeconds and then show ambient air
temperature. When a change in desired temperatunade, the new temperature reading will be
displayed for 5 seconds and then go back to amaietemperature. When HVAC control head
Is switched off, only ambient air temperature Ww#i displayed. When HVAC system is in full
automatic mode, the word AUTO will be displayedydl have selected a manual fan speed.
fan symbol will appear on the display If a manuabe has been selected, the corresponding
mode symbol will appear on the display.

Driver/Passenger Temperature Control Knobs

Control driver/passenger air mix doors respectitelsegulate outlet temperatures. Passenger's
control knob will not have any effect on temperatifidriver's control knob is set at maximum
hot or cold.

Heater Mode

In this mode, most air entering vehicle is diredtefloor outlets, with a small amount directet
defroster outlets. System will adjust to temperasaiected by driver.

MODE Button
When depressed, AUTO mode is turned off and manadk selection is available. Seg. 1.

OFF

Air will flow through vents when car is moving. Gool panel will display SET TEMP
information for 5 seconds, then OUTSIDE TEMP wg displayed. Sekig. 1.

Outside Air (OSA) Button

In this mode, fresh air will flow from the outsitiethe interior of the vehicle. When operating in
this mode, the OSA button will light up. When in AO mode, system will automatically selects
outside air to control interior temperature of wihi The system will lock into fresh air mode by
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pressing OSA butto

Recirculation Mode Button

In this mode, maximum cooling is provided by regiating passenger compartment air with a
small amount of outside air. Recirculation modesisd for maximum cooling during A/C
operation and during defrost/defog modes. Bgel.

Rear Defrost Mode Button

In this mode, system defrosts rear window and ates/heated mirrors (if equipped). System
operate for 10 minutes and automatically shutlbéctivated again, system will operate for 5
minutes.

Upper (Vent) Mode

In this mode, outside air is drawn through HVAC miedand airflow is directed to panel outlets.
Temperature of air can be heated if desired.
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Fig. 1: Identifying HVAC Control Head
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Ambient Temperature Sensor (ATS) is located ort sgle of radiator upper support. Sensor
resistance changes as temperature of air outsikshafle changes. Sensor low current signal
corresponds to actual temperature of outside ans& low current signal is monitored by
HVAC control head.

BLOWER CONTROL MODULE

Blower control module is located under right sile@shboard, on blower motor assembly.
Module supplies voltage to blower motor. Dependingpeed selected the voltage supplied will
be from 4 to 12 volts. The blower module receivé2-aolt pulse width signal from HVAC
control head. Sianal width is increased as bloweerd requested is increased.
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INSIDE TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Inside Temperature Sensor (ITS) is located on sl of steering column, next to ignition
switch, in a dedicated vent. Sensor resistancegelsaas temperature of air inside vehicle
changes. Sensor low current signal correspondstialan-car temperature. Signal is monitored
by HVAC control head, which controls blower spead g&emperature door position to obtain
desired temperature.

SUNLOAD TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Sunload Temperature Sensor (STS) is located amimsnht panel center defroster grille. Sensor
IS a photosensitive resistor, which measures anadur@at generated by sun shining into vehicle.

VACUUM/ELECTRIC SOLENOID

Vacuum/electric solenoid is located on left sidéi®AC module above blower motor. The
module converts electrical signals from A/C-heatatrol head into vacuum signals. Vacuum is
constantly applied to module and when commandexljua is routed to various mode door
control actuators.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK

1. Connect scan tool to Data Link Connector (DLC).nTignition on and check that scan t
powers up. If scan tool does not power up, check Diccuits (battery voltage at terminal
No. 16, ground at terminal No. 4 and common signalind at terminal No. 5). See DATA
LINK CONNECTORS article in WIRING DIAGRAMS. If scatool powers up, go to ne
step.

2. Turnignition on (engine off). Attempt to establicommunication with HVAC control
head, body control module and powertrain contrafiut®. If scan tool cannot communic
with module(s), see SCAN TOOL DOES NOT COMMUNICATATH CLASS 2
DEVICE in appropriate BODY CONTROL MODULES artidle ACCESSORIES &
EQUIPMENT. If scan tool communicates with module® to next step.

3. Select the DTC display function for HVAC controbdule, body control module and
powertrain control module. If any DTCs are dispthygo to next step. If no DTCs are
displayed, diagnose HVAC system by symptom. SéMPTOM TESTS .

4. If scan tool displays any DTCs that begin withi,"ske SCAN TOOL DOES NOT

COMMUNICATE WITH CLASS 2 DEVICE in appropriate BODEONTROL
MODULES article in ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT. The peace of a DTC which
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begins with a "U" indicates that some other modul@t communicating. If scan tool dc
not display any DTCs that begin with "U", go to hstep.

If scan tool displays any DTCs which begin wittORx (xx represents any 2 other
characters), see DTC list in appropriate BODY CORIRMODULES atrticle in
ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT. If any DTCs exist which dat start with B10xx, go to
next step.

If scan tool displays any DTCs that begin witlBawhich are associated with charging
system, see appropriate GENERATORS & REGULATORRIarin STARTING &
CHARGING SYSTEMS. If scan tool does not display &%Cs which are associated with
charging system, go to next step.

If scan tool displays any HVAC related DTCs, Bé&GNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE
DEFINITION table under SELF-DIAGNOSTICS. If scan tool doesdisplay any DTCs
which are associated with HVAC system, go to appatge SELF-DIAGNOSTICS article
in ENGINE PERFORMANCE.

SYMPTOM TESTS

BLOWER MOTOR INOPERATIVE AT ANY SPEED

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. After diagnostic system check tgmext step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Display HVA@ta list. Operate blower speed control
switch from highest to lowest speed settings. dhdool displays speeds decreasing and
increasing in relation to blower speed switch paigjtgo to next step. If scan tool does not
display decreasing and increasing speeds in relaiisetting of blower speed switch
position, replace HVAC control head (panel) andastep 9 . SeelVAC CONTROL
HEAD under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.

Disconnect blower motor control module harnesmeotor. Turn ignition on. Switch on
blower motor. Measure voltage between ground amdinal "B" (Red wire) of blower
control module harness connector. If battery vategjsts, go to next step. If battery
voltage does not exist, repair open or high resigtan Red wire between terminal "B" of
blower motor control module and BLO MOT fuse No.(80-amp) of instrument panel
electrical center (fuse block) and go to $ep

Measure voltage between terminal "B" (Red wire) &mchinal "A" (Black wire) of blowe
motor control module. If battery voltage exists,tgatep 6 . If battery voltage does not
exist, repair open or high resistance in Black wieeveen blower motor control module
and ground (located at base of right "A" pillarfiago to step 9 .

Inspect BLO MOT fuse (30-amp) in instrument pasecttrical center (fuse block) for an
onen circuit f BL O MOT fuse is blown repair shtm around in Red wire between
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instrument panel electrical center and terminal 8Bblower motor control module and
to step 9 . If BLO MOT fuse is not blown, repaireopor high resistance in Red wire
between instrument panel electrical center anditatrfB" of blower motor control
module.

6. Turn ignition off. Connect blower motor controbdule harness connector. Disconnect
blower motor harness connector. Turn ignition oeaBure voltage between Red and B
wire terminals of blower motor harness connectidoattery voltage exists, inspect and
repair blower motor harness and connector for daroad¢pose connections. Repair any
problem found and go to step 9 . If blower motainkas does not have any loose
connections or damage, replace blower motor. SeHl¥. A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS -
CORVETTE article. If battery voltage does not exist to next step.

7. Measure voltage between ground and terminal T@&h (wire) of blower motor control
module (backprobe). Turn ignition on. Press A/Ctcarhead OFF button. If voltage is 4.5-
5.5 volts, go to next step. If voltage is not 4.5-%olts, repair open or high resistance in
Tan wire between blower motor control module amchigal C11 of HVAC control head
and go to step 9.

8. Measure voltage between ground and terminal T@&h (wire) of blower motor control
module harness connector. Turn ignition on. Sewbicspeed to maximum setting. If
voltage is 0.25-1.25 volts, inspect and repair@ayage or loose connections on blower
motor control module and go to step 9 . If conmmaiare okay, replace blower motor
control module and go to next step. 8©WER MOTOR CONTROL MODULE
under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. If voltage is not 0.2-1.25 volts, repair open or
high resistance in Tan wire between blower mototrod module and terminal C11 of
HVAC control head and go to next step.

9. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. Operate vehiclevanify that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs
reset, go tdIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under TROUBLE SHOOTING. If DTCs
do not reset, system is okay.

COMPRESSOR CLUTCH DOES NOT ENGAGE

NOTE: A/C compressor clutch will not engage when A/C request is made
and no DTCs are present.

1. Perform diagnostic system check. 88&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. After diagnostic system check tgmext step.

2. Use scan tool to display HVAC inputs screen. BspA/C button. If scan tool indicates
A/C button is on while button is depressed, repRCM and go to step 6 . If scan tool does
not indicate A/C button is on, replace HVAC contnebd (panel) and go to step 6 . See
HVAC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.
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3. Remove A/C CLU relay from underhood electricaitee. Disconnect A/C compressor
clutch harness connector. Check continuity betvgeeand and Dark Green wire terminal
of A/IC compressor clutch harness connector. Ifinaity exists, go to next step. If
continuity does not exist, repair open or highstesice in Dark Green wire between A/C
CLU relay and terminal No. 18 of PCM. Underhooctceleal center and A/C compressor
clutch harness connector and go to step 6 .

4. Connect fused jumper wire between terminal No.r&Dtarminal No. 87 of A/C CLU rele
connector in underhood electrical center. Measoltage between ground and Dark Green
wire terminal of A/C compressor clutch. If battenjftage exists, go to next step. If battery
voltage does not exist, repair open or high resistan Dark Green wire between
underhood electrical center and A/C compressocltlnhrness connector and go to step 6 .

5. Check continuity between ground and Black wirenteal of A/C compressor clutch
harness connector. If continuity exists, replacé éédmpressor clutch coil and go to step 6
See COMPRESSOR SERVICING in GENERAL SERVICING.dhtinuity does not
exist, repair open or high resistance in Black wieeveen A/C compressor clutch harness
connector and ground (located at rear of righttframeelwell) and go to step 6 .

6. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. Operate vehiclevanify that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs
reset, go tdIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under TROUBLE SHOOTING. If DTCs
do not reset, system is okay.

COMPRESSOR CLUTCH DOES NOT DISENGAGE

NOTE: A/C compressor clutch will not disengage when A/C request is
commanded off and no DTCs are present.

1. Perform diagnostic system check. B8&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. After diagnostic system check tgmext step.

2. Use scan tool to display HVAC inputs screen. TAn@ switch off. If scan tool indicates
A/C button is off , replace PCM and go to stedf4scan tool does not indicate A/C button
is off, replace HVAC control head (panel). $&¢AC CONTROL HEAD under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION.

3. Disconnect A/C compressor clutch harness conn€doTurn ignition on. If A/C
compressor clutch disengages, replace PCM and gjefia? . If A/C compressor clutch
does not disengage, replace A/C compressor clattig@ato step 4 .

4. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. Operate vehiclevandly that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs
reset, go tdIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under TROUBLE SHOOTING. If DTCs
do not reset, system is okay.

INCORRFCTOLITI FT AIRFI OW
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1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. After diagnostic system check tgmext step.

Start engine and allow to idle in park. Use dcahto display HVAC data list. Switch
HVAC control through the following operating mod&&eSOLENOID SCAN TOOL
DISPLAY table. If scan tool indicates correct combinabbmacuum/electric solenoids on
and off in all operating modes listed, go to négpslf scan tool does not indicate correct
combination of vacuum solenoids on and off in gkkk@ting modes listed, replace HVAC
control head and go to step 7 . $86AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION.

SOLENOID SCAN TOOL DISPLAY

Operating Mode Solenoids (No.) Op
Upper Heater (2) & Mode Open (b)
Bi-Level Heater (2)
Lower Heater (2) & Mode Closed (3)
Defog Mode Closed (3)
Defrost Defrost (1) & Mode Close
)|
FreshAr | ]
Recirculated Air Air Inlet (4)

Disconnect vacuum line connector to vacuum/etestiienoid. Connect a vacuum gauge to
Purple vacuum line. Start engine and allow to idlpark. If vacuum reading is within 10-
17 in. Hg, go to next step. If vacuum reading iswithin 10-17 in. Hg, repair leak or
restriction in Purple vacuum supply line, vacuunktar manifold vacuum line to vacuum
tank and go to step 7 .

Disconnect vacuum lines at vacuum/electric solefloichted under right side of dashbo:

on blower motor housing). Using a hand-held vacpump, apply vacuum to each vacuum
actuator supply lines at vacuum/electric solenoishector. Apply vacuum to each vacuum
actuator. Listen for door movement within HYAC méxlassembly. If necessary, turn
ignition on and blower motor to high speed positonerify door operation. If vacuum
actuators hold vacuum and effectively control doperation, go to next step. If vacuum
actuators do not hold vacuum and effectively cdritomr operation, inspect and repair or
replace any sticking or binding doors, inoperatigeuum actuators or vacuum supply lines.
After repairs, go to step 7 .

Disconnect vacuum/electric solenoid electricanextor. Measure voltage between ground
and terminal No. 6 (Brown wire) of vacuum/elecsatenoid. Turn ignition on. If battery
voltage exists, go to next step. If battery voltdges not exist, repair open or high
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resistance in Brown wire between fuse No. 2amp) in instrument panel electric
center (fuse block) and vacuum/electric solenoiterAepair, go to step 7 .

Measure voltage between terminal No. 6 (Browrewaf vacuum/electric solenoid and
terminals D8 (Dark Green wire), D9 (Light GreeneayjrD10 (Purple wire), D11 (Light
Green wire) and D13 (Pink wire) of HVAC control de&eeFig. 6. Switch HVAC
control head through operating modes listeB@LENOID SCAN TOOL DISPLAY
table. If each circuit shows voltage only when sold is on, replace HVAC control head
and go to step 7 . SeB/AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &

INSTALLATION.

If all circuits do not show voltage when solen@an or show voltage when solenoid is not
on, repair open or high resistance between vaclettrie solenoid and effected termina

of HVAC control head and go to st&p If all circuits are okay, replace vacuum/elextri
solenoid. Se¥ ACUUM/ELECTRIC SOLENOID under REMOVAL &

INSTALLATION and go to step 7 .

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. Operate vehiclevandly that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs
reset, go tdIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under TROUBLE SHOOTING. If DTCs
do not reset, system is okay.

LEFT TEMPERATURE CONTROL INOPERATIVE

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. After diagnostic system check tgmext step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Display HVAG@ta list. Depress AUTO button to off.
Turn passenger's control knob to center positigrer@te driver's control knob through full
range of movement. If scan tool displays LH MIX M&Rd RH MIX MTR positions in
relation to control knob position, go to next stéscan tool does not display correct left
and right actuator positions in relation to contebb position, go to step 9 .

Use scan tool to command LH MIX MTR in MISCELLAKEJS TESTS through full
range of movement. If scan tool indicates LH MIX RITS operating properly, go to next
step. If scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR is not op&ng properly, go to step 5 .

Use scan tool to command RH MIX MTR in MISCELLAREIS TESTS through full
range of movement. If scan tool indicates RH MIXRIIE operating properly, system is
operating properly at this time. If scan tool iratees RH MIX MTR is not operating
properly, go to step 6 .

Turn ignition off. Check continuity in Brown witgetween terminal No. 5 (Brown wire) of
left air temperature actuator and HVAC fuse (10-)ampnstrument panel fuse block. If
continuity does not exist, repair open in Brownewif continuity exists, check continuity
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10.

Dark Blue wire between terminal No. 6 of right @mperature actuator and terminal C
HVAC control head. If continuity exists, go to stép If continuity does not exist, repair
open in Dark Blue wire and go to step 10 .

Turn ignition off. Check continuity in Brown witgetween terminal No. 5 (Brown wire) of
right air temperature actuator and HVAC fuse 184dffp) in instrument panel fuse block.
If continuity does not exist, repair open in Browme. If continuity exists, check continu
in White/Black wire between terminal No. 6 of right temperature actuator and terminal
C6 of HVAC control head. If continuity exists, gndtep 8 . If continuity does not exist,
repair open in Dark Blue wire and go to step 10 .

Replace left air temperature actuator. SE @ TEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 10 .

Replace right air temperature actuator. SEETEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 10.

Replace HVAC control head. SE&% AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.
Use scan tool to clear DTCs. Operate vehiclevantly that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs

reset, go tdIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under TROUBLE SHOOTING. If DTCs
do not reset, system is okay.

RIGHT TEMPERATURE CONTROL INOPERATIVE

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. After diagnostic system check tgmext step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Display HVAG@ta list. Depress AUTO button to off.
Turn driver's control knob to center position. Gyterpassenger's control knob through full
range of movement. If scan tool displays RH MIX Mpékitions in relation to control
knob position, go to next step. If scan tool dassdisplay correct left and right actuator
positions in relation to control knob position, leege HVAC control head. Sé¢VAC
CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 7 .

Use scan tool to command RH MIX MTR in MISCELLAREIS TESTS through full
range of movement. If scan tool indicates RH MIXRIIE operating properly, system is
okay at this time. If scan tool indicates RH MIX KTs not operating properly, go to next
step.

Turn ignition off. Check continuity in Brown witgetween terminal No. 5 (Brown wire) of
right air temperature actuator and HVAC fuse 184dffp) in instrument panel fuse block.
If continuity does not exist, repair open in Browme. If continuity exists, check continu

in White/Black wire between terminal No. 6 of right temperature actuator and terminal
C6 of HVAC control head. If continuity exists, gmrext step. If continuity does not exist,
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repair open in White/Black wire and go to s7 .

5. Replace right air temperature actuator. SIEBETEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 7 .

6. Replace HVAC control head. SE¥ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

7. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. Operate vehiclevanify that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs
reset, go tIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

SELF-DIAGNOSTICS

RETRIEVING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES

NOTE: Diagnostic Trouble Codes (DTCs) can be retrieved us  ing a scan tool
or Driver Information Center (DIC). If using scant  ool, follow
manufacturer's instructions and follow screen promp ts. Retrieve

and record current and history DTCs.
Using Driver Information Center To Retrieve DTCs

1. Turnignition on. Press RESET button on DIC tknaeviledge any warning messages
present. Press and hold OPTIONS button of DIC. &\millding OPTIONS button, press
FUEL button 4 times within 10 seconds. System anller automatic display mode follow
by all DTCs present for all information systems.enter manual display mode, depress any
button except E/M button. Pressing E/M button gttane will exit diagnostics.

2. Depress any button of DIC display to enter HVA@dter, Ventilation and Air
Conditioning) mode of manual diagnostics. Retriand record current and history DTCs.
Proceed to appropriate DTC testing procedure, alilnf diagnostic and repair
procedures.

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE DEFINITION

DTC Circuit Affected
B0332 Ambient Air Temperature Sensor Short To Grqund
B0333 Ambient Air Temperature Sensor Open
B0337 Inside Temperature Sensor Short To Gr¢und
B0338 Inside Air Temperature Sensor Open
B0348 Sunload Temperature Sensor Jpen
B0361 Left Actuator Feedback Short To Grogind
B0363 Left Actuator Feedback Open

[ 1
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B0365 Right Actuator Feedback Short To Gropund
B0365 Right Actuator Feedback Short To Gropund
B0367 Right Actuator Feedback Ogen
B0367 Right Actuator Feedback Ogen
B0441 Left Actuator Out Of Range
B0446 Right Actuator Out Of Range

CLEARING TROUBLE CODES

Current DTCs will automatically clear as soon a#tfe system is repaired or fault no longer
exists for 50 drive cycles. DTCs can be manuakyad by using a scan tool, following scan
manufacturer's instructions.

Turn ignition on. Press RESET button on DIC to askdiedge any warning messages present.
Press and hold OPTIONS button of DIC. While hold®igTIONS button, press FUEL button 4
times within 10 seconds. Select desired systertety ©TCs then press and hold RESET button
to clear DTCs displayed.

DIAGNOSTIC TESTS

DTC B0332: AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR SHORT TO GROUND

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Inggsor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires. The resistance vafigensor must be close to values listed in ¢
SeeOUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE or INSIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE . If sensor is out of specification, it must be
replaced.

OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE

Temp - °F (°C) Resistance (Ohmg)
-40 (-40) 242,700
-22 (-30) 177,000
-4 (-20) 97,06(
-14 (-10) 55,319
32 (0) 32,654
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50 (10) 19,903
68 (20) 12,493
86 (30) 8,056
104 (40) 5,327
122 (50) 3,604
140 (60) 2,488
INSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE

Temp. - °F (°C) Counts Volts Resistance (Ohmg
-40 (-40) 248 4.86 100701
-31 (-35) 246 4.82 72449
-22 (-30) 242 4.74 52671
-13 (-25) 238 4.66 38672
-4 (-20) 232 4.54 28661
5 (-15) 226 4.43 2143(
14 (-10) 217 4.25 16154
23 (-5) 208 4.07 12287
32 (0) 197 3.86 9407
41 (5) 184 3.60 7273
50 (10) 171 3.35 5664
59 (15) 156 3.05 4447
68 (20) 142 2.78 3514
77 (25) 127 2.49 2795
86 (30) 113 2.21 2237
95 (35) 100 1.96 1802
104 (40) 87 1.70 1549
113 (45) 76 1.49 1188
122 (50) 66 1.29 973
131 (55) 57 1.11 804
140 (60) 49 0.96 667
149 (65) 42 0.82 557
158 (70) 36 0.70 467
167 (75) 31 0.60 393
176 (80) 27 0.52 332
185 (85) 23 0.45 282

N—r
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Diagnostic Procedurt

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe OIDESAIR TEMP SENSOR in HVAC
data list. If scan tool indicates outside air tesepsor value is 0.1-5 volts, see
DIAGNOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool does not indicate outside air tesewsor value is 0.1-5
volts, go to next step.

Turn ignition off. Disconnect ambient air temgara sensor. Turn ignition on. Use scan
tool to observe OUTSIDE AIR TEMP SENSOR paramedfescan tool indicates value is
more than 4.9 volts, go to next step. If scan odicates value is 4.9 volts or less, go to
step 5.

Turn off ignition. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminals "A" (Light Green/Black
wire) and "B" (Gray/Black wire) of ambient air teemature sensor. Turn ignition on. Use
scan tool to observe OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENS@Rameter. If scan tool
indicates 0.1 volt or more exists, go to stepfécan tool indicates less than 0.1 volt exists,
go to step 8 .

Turn ignition off. Check continuity between grduend terminal "A" (Light Green/Black
wire) of ambient air temperature sensor. If contynexists, repair short to ground in Light
Green/Black wire between ambient air temperatunssseand terminal D3 of HVAC
control head and go to step 12 . If continuity doasexist, go to step 9 .

Measure voltage between ground and terminal LAght Green/Black wire) of ambient air
temperature sensor. If voltage exists, repair dooroltage in Light Green/Black wire
between ambient air temperature sensor and teriBalf HVAC control head harness
connector and go to step 12 . If voltage does xist, g0 to next step.

Check continuity of Gray/Black wire between tarah"B" of ambient air temperature
sensor and terminal D1 of HVAC control head. Iftoaunty exists, go to step 9 . If

continuity does not exist, repair open or highstesice in Gray/Black wire and go to step
12.

Check wires and connectors at ambient outsideperature sensor. Repair any problems
found and go to step 12 . If wiring and connectoesokay, go to step 10 .

Check for loose wires and or poor connections aA8\ontrol head. Repair any proble
found and go to step 12 . If wires and connecter®&ay, go to step 11 .

Replace ambient air temperature sensorABSHRIENT AIR TEMPERATURE
SENSORunder REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. After repairs, go tstep 12 .

Replace HVAC control head. S8§¢ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. S2icEEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
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DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0333: AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR OPEN

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires. Resistance valuewda must be close to values listed in chart.
SeeOUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE or INSIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE . If sensor is out of specification, it must be
replaced.

Diagnostic Procedure

1. Perform diagnostic system check. B8&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

2. Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe OIDESAIR TEMP SENSOR in HVAC
data list. If scan tool indicates ambient outsinléeanperature sensor value is 0.1-5 volts,
seeDIAGNOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool does not indicate outside air tesempsor value is
0.1-5 volts, go to next step.

3. Turn ignition off. Disconnect ambient temperatugasor. Turn ignition on. Use scan too
observe OUTSIDE AIR TEMP SENSOR parameter with $oah If scan tool indicates
value is more than 4.9 volts, go to step 5 . Ihdcal indicates value is 4.9 volts or less, go
to next step.

4. Connect a fused jumper wire between terminals(LAjht Green/Black wire) and
"B" (Gray/Black wire) of ambient temperature sen3arn ignition on. Use scan tool to
observe OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR paramefescan tool indicates 0.1
volt or more exists, go to step 6 . If scan todic¢ates less than 0.1 volt exists, go to step 9

5. Turnignition off. Check continuity between grduend terminal "A" (Light Green/Black
wire) of ambient air temperature sensor. If contynexists, repair short to ground in Light
Green/Black wire between ambient outside air teatpee sensor and terminal D3 of
HVAC control head. After repairs, go to step 1Pcdntinuity does not exist, go to step 9 .

6. Measure voltage between ground and terminal LAght Green/Black wire) of ambient
outside air temperature sensor. If voltage exisfsir short to voltage in Light Green/BI:
wire between ambient outside air temperature semsbterminal D3 of HVAC control
head harness connector. After repairs, go to efdflvoltage does not exist, check
continuity of Light Green/Black wire between teraliiA" of ambient outside air
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9.

10.

11.

12.

temperature sensor and terminal D3 of HVYAC controtiule. If continuity exists, go 1
next step. If continuity does not exist, repairmpe high resistance in Light Green/Black
wire and go to step 12 .

Check continuity of Gray/Black wire between terati"B" of ambient outside air
temperature sensor and terminal D1 of HVAC corteald. If continuity exists, go to step
9 . If continuity does not exist, repair open ayhhresistance in Gray/Black wire and go to
step 12 .

Check for loose wires and or poor connectorsnient outside air temperature sensor.
Repair any problems found and go to step 12 .dbl@ms were not found, go to step 10 .
Check for loose wires and or poor connections aAl\ontrol head. Repair any proble
found and go to step 12 . If wiring and connectoesokay, go to step 11 .

Replace ambient outside air temperature se8s@AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE
SENSORunder REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 12 .

Replace HVAC control head. S8§ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION. After repair, go to step 12 .

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sabt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0337: INSIDE TEMPERATURE SENSOR SHORT TO GROUND

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Inggsor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires. Resistance valueda must be close to values listed in chart.
SeeOUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE or INSIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE . If sensor is out of specification, it must be

replaced.

Diagnostic Procedure

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. B$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe INSIBIR TEMP SENSOR in HVAC dat
list. If scan tool indicates inside air temperatsgasor value is 0.1-5 volts, see
DIAGNOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool does not indicate inside air terapg@e sensor value is

0.1-5 volts, go to next step.
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3. Turnignition off. Disconnect inside air temperat sensor. Turn ignition on. Use scan tool
to observe INSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR paramdfescan tool indicates mo
than 4.9 volts, go to next step. If scan tool iatks 4.9 volts or less, go to step 5.

4. Turn off ignition. Connect a fused jumper wiréviaeen terminal "A" (Dark Green wire)
and terminal "B" (Gray/Black wire) of inside tempaire sensor harness connector. Turn
ignition on (engine off). With scan tool, obseri¢SIDE AIR TEMP SENSOR parameter.
If scan tool indicates 0.1 volt or more existsi@astep 8 If scan tool indicates less than
volt exists, go to step 6 .

5. Check continuity between ground and terminal (Bark Green wire) of inside air
temperature sensor. If continuity exists, repanristo ground in Dark Green wire between
inside air temperature sensor and terminal D2 oAB\ontrol head and go to step 12 . If
continuity does not exist, go to step 9 .

6. Measure voltage between ground and terminal D&Yk Green wire) of inside air
temperature sensor. If voltage exists, repair doorbltage in Dark Green wire between
inside air temperature sensor and terminal D2 ofAB\¢ontrol head. After repair, go to
step 12 . If voltage does not exist, check cortynni Dark Green wire between terminal
"A" of inside air temperature sensor and terminalddHVAC control head. If continuity
exists, go to next step. If continuity does nosexiepair open or high resistance in Dark
Green wire and go to step 12 .

7. Check continuity of Gray/Black wire between terahi"B" of inside air temperature sensor
and terminal D1 of HVAC control head. If continugyists, go to step 9f continuity doe:
not exist, repair open in Gray/Black wire and gstp 12 .

8. Check for loose wires and or poor connectiomssade air temperature sensor. Repair any
problems found and go to step 12 . If wiring andnawtors are okay, go to step 10 .

9. Check for loose wires and or poor connections téAB\¢tontrol head. Repair any proble
found and go to step 12 . If wiring and connectoesokay, go to step 11 .

10. Replace inside air temperature sensor II$SSIOE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR
under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. After repair, go totep 12 .

11. Replace HVAC control head. S AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

12. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0338: INSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR OPEN

Diagnostic Aids
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If DTC is intermittent or has a history, perfornstgewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. T

can often cause malfunction to appear. Inspecosensinector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires. Resistance valueda must be close to values listed in chart.
SeeOUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE or INSIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR RESISTANCE . If sensor is out of specification, it must be

replaced.

Diagnostic Procedure

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe INSIEBIR TEMP SENSOR in HVAC dat
list. If scan tool indicates inside air temperatsgasor value is 0.1-5 volts, see
DIAGNOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool does not indicate inside air terapg@e sensor value is

0.1-5 volts, go to next step.

Turn ignition off. Disconnect inside air tempeirat sensor. Turn ignition on. Use scan tool
to observe inside air temperature sensor paranwtescan tool. If scan tool indicates
more than 4.9 volts, go to next step. If scan todicates 4.9 volts or less, go to step 5 .

Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminal "A" (Dark Green wire)
and terminal "B" (Gray/Black wire) of inside tempgire sensor harness connector. Turn
ignition on (with engine off). Use scan tool to eb& INSIDE AIR TEMP SENSOR
parameter. If scan tool indicates 0.1 volt or nexists, go to step 8 . If scan tool indicates
less than 0.1 volt exists, go to step6 .

Turn ignition off. Check continuity between grdusnd terminal "A" (Dark Green wire) of
inside air temperature sensor harness connectontinuity exists, repair short to ground
in Dark Green wire between inside air temperatansa and terminal D2 of HVAC
control head harness connector. After repair, gaep 12 . If continuity does not exist, go
tostep 9.

Measure voltage between ground and terminal D&YK Green wire) of inside air
temperature sensor. If voltage exists, repair gloorbltage in Dark Green wire between
inside air temperature sensor and terminal D2 oAB\ontrol head harness connector.
After repair, go to step 12 . If voltage does naste check continuity of Dark Green wire
between terminal "A" of inside air temperature sem@gd terminal D2 of HVAC control
module. If continuity exists, go to next step.dhtinuity does not exist, repair open or high
resistance in Dark Green wire and go to step 12 .

Check continuity between ground and terminal (Bfay/Black wire) of inside air
temperature sensor. If continuity exists, go tp &e If continuity does not exist, repair
open or high resistance in Gray/Black wire betwa®bient outside air temperature sensor
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10.

11.

12.

and terminal D1 of HVAC control head and go to <12.

Check for loose wires and or poor connectionssile air temperature sensor. Repair any
problems found and go to step 12 . If wiring andnaxtors are okay, go to step 10 .

Check for loose wires and or poor connections af8\ontrol head. Repair any proble
found and go to step 12 . If wiring and connectoesokay, go to step 11 .

Replace inside air temperature sensor JISSIOE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR
under REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. After repair, go totep 12 .

Replace HVAC control head. 38§ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under TROUBLE
SHOOTING. Operate vehicle and verify that DTCs doneset. If DTCs reset, go to step
3. If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0348: SUNLOAD TEMPERATURE SENSOR OPEN

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Diagnostic Procedure

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe SOKRD TEMP SENSOR parameter in
HVAC data list. If scan tool indicates sunload tengiure sensor value is 0.1-5 volts, see
DIAGNOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool does not indicate sunload tempaseass).1-5 volts, go
to next step.

Turn ignition off. Disconnect sunload temperatsgasor harness connector. Turn ignition
on. Use scan tool to observe SUNLOAD AIR TEMP SERS§arameter with scan tool. If
scan tool indicates more than 4.9 volts, go to s&y. If scan tool indicates 4.9 volts or
less, go to step 5.

Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminal "A" (Light Blue/Black

wire) and terminal "B" (Gray/Black wire) of sunlo&&imperature sensor harness connector.
Turn ignition on (with engine off). With scan toohserve SUNLOAD AIR TEMP

SENSOR parameter. If scan tool indicates 0.1 vothare exists, go to step9 . If scan tool
indicates more than 0.1 volt exists, go to step6 .
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10.

11.

12.

Turn ignition off. Check continuity between grduend terminal "A" (Light Blue/Black
wire) of sunload temperature sensor harness camdictontinuity exists, repair short to
ground in Dark Green wire between inside sunloatpegature sensor and terminal D2 of
HVAC control head harness connector. After refggorto step 12 . If continuity does not
exist, go to step 10 .

Measure voltage between ground and terminal LAght Blue/Black wire) of sunload
temperature sensor. If voltage exists, repair dboroltage in Light Blue/Black wire
between sunload temperature sensor and terminaf B2 AC control head harness
connector. After repair, go to step 12 . If voltaiges not exist, check continuity in Light
Blue/Black wire between terminal "A" of sunload f@mature sensor and terminal C2 of
HVAC control head harness connector. If contineists, go to next step. If continuity
does not exist, repair open or high resistanceght|Blue/Black wire and go to step 12 .

Check continuity in Gray/Black wire between tarati"B" of sunload sensor and terminal
D1 of HVAC control module. If continuity exists, go step 10 . If continuity does not
exist, repair open in Gray/Black wire and go t@ste .

Check for loose wires and or poor connectiossidibad temperature sensor. Repair any
problems found and go to step 12 . If wiring andnaxtors are okay, go to step 10 .

Check for loose wires and or poor connections aA\ontrol head. Repair any proble
found and go to step 12 . If wiring and connectiargsokay, go to step 11 .

Replace sunload temperature sensor S8 OAD TEMPERATURE SENSOR under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. After repair, go to step 12

Replace HVAC control head. S8§ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. $SH#eEARING TROUBLE CODES . Operate vehicle and
verify that DTCs do not reset. If DTCs reset, gatep 3 . If DTCs do not reset, system is
okay.

DTC B0361: LEFT ACTUATOR FEEDBACK SHORT TO GROUND

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Connect a scan tool to Diagnostic Link Connectdr@Pand turn ignition on. Select OUTPUT
CONTROL screen in HVAC SPECIAL FUNCTIONS. Use MISGEANEOUS TEST screen-
manually drive LH ELECTRIC ACTUATOR with scan tainbm fully open to fully closed. Use
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scan tool to monitor LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACHK normal position feedback sigr
should range between 0-255 counts as electrictactisebeing moved.

Diagnostic Procedure

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe LEKNITR POSITION FEEDBACK
parameter in HVAC data list. If scan tool indicatésMIX MTR POSITION

FEEDBACK parameter is between 5-250 counts[HA&NOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool
indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametermist between 5-250 counts,
go to next step.

Turn ignition off. Disconnect left air temperagwactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is 250 cosarmir more, go to next step.
If scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACEarameter is less than 250
counts, go to step 8 .

Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminals No. 9 (Light Blue wire)
and No. 7 (Gray/Black wire) of left air temperatatuator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is 5 coumisless, go to next step. If
scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK paaneter is more than 5
counts, goto step 9.

Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminals No. 5 (Brown wire) and
No. 10 (Yellow wire) of left air temperature actmatTurn ignition on. Observe LH MIX
MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC data ligtscan tool indicates LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more thar02%unts, go to step 7 . If
scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK paaneter is 250 counts or le
go to next step.

Disconnect left air temperature harness conneCtmeck continuity between ground and
terminal No. 10 (Yellow wire) of left air temperatuactuator. If continuity exists, repair
short to ground in Yellow wire between left air fgmature actuator and terminal C10 of
HVAC control head and go to step 15 . If continalbes not exist, go to step 12 .

Measure continuity in Yellow wire between termihkd. 10 of left air temperature actua
and terminal C10 of HVAC control head. If contiyugixists, go to step 11 . If continuity
does not exist, repair open or high resistanceelioW wire and go to step 15 .

Turn ignition off. Check continuity between groumad terminal No. 9 (Light Blue wire)
left air temperature actuator harness connecteorifinuity exists, repair short to grounc
Light Blue wire between left air temperature acduand terminal C8 of HVAC control
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

head and go to stelS . If continuity does not exist, go to stl12.

Measure voltage between ground and terminal Nbight Blue wire) of left air
temperature actuator harness connector. If vokags, repair short to voltage in Light
Blue wire between left air temperature actuatortansiinal C8 of HVAC control head. If
voltage does not exist, check continuity in Lighidwire between terminal No. 9 of left
air temperature actuator harness connector anihedr@8 of HVAC control head. If
continuity exists, go to next step. If continuityes not exist, repair open in Light/Blue wire
and go to step 15.

Check continuity between ground and terminal N@Gray/Black wire) of left air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, gotepsl?2 . If continuity does not exist, repair
open or high resistance in Gray/Black wire betwleé#rair temperature actuator and
terminal D1 of HVAC control head and go to step. 15

Check for loose wires and or poor connectionsftair temperature actuator. Repair any
problems found and go to step 15 . If wiring andnaxtors are okay, go to step 13 .
Check for loose wires and or poor connections téAB\¢tontrol head. Repair any proble
found and go to step 15 . If wires and connectawasokay, go to step 14 .

Replace left air temperature actuator. S&TEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION. After repair, go to step 15

Replace HVAC control head. S8§¢ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. $S8#eEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-

DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 3. If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0363: LEFT ACTUATOR FEEDBACK OPEN

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Inggsor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Connect a scan tool to Diagnostic Link Connectdr@Pand turn ignition on. Select the
OUTPUT CONTROL screen in HVAC SPECIAL FUNCTIONS.dJ8lISCELLANEOUS

TEST screen to manually drive LH ELECTRIC ACTUAT®#h scan tool from fully open to
fully closed. Use scan tool to monitor LH MIX MTROSITION FEEDBACK. A normal

position feedback signal should range between Oe@bits as electric actuator is being moved.
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Diagnostic Procedurt

1.

2.

Perform diagnostic system check. &$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe LEKNITR POSITION FEEDBACK
parameter in HVAC data list. If scan tool indicaiésMIX MTR POSITION

FEEDBACK parameter is between 5-250 counts[HA&NOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool
indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametermist between 5-250 counts,
go to next step.

Turn ignition off. Disconnect left air temperagwactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more thaB0 counts, go to next
step. If scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION EEBACK parameter is 250 coul
or less, go to step 8.

Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminals No. 9 (Light Blue wire)
and No. 7 (Gray/Black wire) of left air temperatatuator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is less thamounts, go to next step. If
scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK aaneter is 5 counts or more,
gotostep 9.

Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirdvibeen terminals No. 9 (Light Blue wire)
and No. 10 (Yellow wire) of left air temperaturdwator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more thak0 counts, go to step 9 .
If scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACEarameter is 250 counts or
less, go to next step.

Disconnect left air temperature actuator haroeseector. Check continuity between
ground and terminal No. 10 (Yellow wire) of left &mperature actuator. If continuity
exists, repair short to ground in Yellow wire beéndeft air temperature actuator and
terminal C10 of HVAC control head. After repair, fgostep 15 . If continuity does not
exist, go to step 12 .

Turn ignition off. Measure voltage between groand terminal No. 10 (Yellow wire) of
left air temperature actuator. If voltage existpair short to voltage in Yellow wire
between left air temperature actuator and tern@i&l of HVAC control head. After repe
go to step 15 . If voltage does not exist, goep 41 .

Measure continuity between ground and terminaldNga.ight Blue wire) of left air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regawort to ground in Light Blue wire between
left air temperature actuator and terminal C8 ofA€\Vcontrol head and go to step 15 . If
voltage does not exist, go to step 12 .
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Measure voltage between ground and terminal Nbight Blue wire) of left air
temperature actuator. If voltage exists, repairtdoovoltage in Light Blue wire between
left air temperature actuator and terminal C8 ofA@€\Vcontrol head. If voltage does not
exist, check continuity in Light Blue wire betwetenminal No. 9 of left air temperature
actuator and terminal C8 of HVAC control head.dhtnuity exists, go to next step. If
continuity does not exist, repair open or highstesice in Light Blue wire and go to step
15 .

Check continuity between ground and terminal N@Gray/Black wire) of left air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, gotepsl?2 . If continuity does not exist, repair
open or high resistance in Gray/Black wire betwle#irair temperature actuator and
terminal D1 of HVAC control head and go to step. 15

Check for loose wires and loose connectionsfasir temperature actuator. Repair any
problems found and go to step 15 . If wires andheotors are okay, go to step 13 .
Check for loose wires and or loose connectiohB/&\C control head. Repair any
problems found and go to step 15 . If wires andheotors are okay, go to step 14 .

Replace left air temperature actuator. S&TEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 15.

Replace HVAC control head. 38§ AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

Use scan tool to clear DTCs. S3eEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 3. If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0365: RIGHT ACTUATOR FEEDBACK SHORT TO GROUND

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,

corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Connect a scan tool to Diagnostic Link Connectdr@Pand turn ignition on. Select OUTPUT
CONTROL screen in HYAC SPECIAL FUNCTIONS. Use MISGEANEOUS TEST screen”

manually drive RH ELECTRIC ACTUATOR with scan tdabm fully open to fully closed. Use
scan tool to monitor RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK normal position feedback sigr

should range between 0-255 counts as electrictactisebeing moved.

Diagnostic Procedure
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. Perform diagnostic system check. B$&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

. Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe RKMITR POSITION FEEDBACK
parameter in HVAC data list. If scan tool indicaids MIX MTR POSITION

FEEDBACK parameter is between 5-250 counts[HA&NOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool
indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametemist between 5-250 counts,
go to next step.

. Turn ignition off. Disconnect right air tempenagwactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe RH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more tha50 counts, go to next
step. If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION EEBACK parameter is 250 cou
or less, go to step 8.

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 7 (Gray/Black wire) of right air tempera&tactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC ddiat. If scan tool
indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametelass than 5 counts, go to
next step. If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSDN FEEDBACK parameter is more
than 5 counts, go to step 9.

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 10 (Yellow wire) of right air temperaturewtor. Turn ignition on. Observe RH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more tH2i0 counts, go to step 7 .
If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBAQ¥arameter is 250 counts or
less, go to next step.

. Check continuity between ground and terminal Mo(Yellow wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regawort to ground in Yellow wire between
right air temperature actuator and terminal C1BAC control head and go to step 1B
continuity does not exist, go to step 12 .

. Check continuity in Yellow wire between termid. 10 of right air temperature actuator
and terminal C10 of HVAC control module. If contityuexists, go to step 11If continuity
does not exist, repair open in Yellow wire andgstep 15 .

. Check continuity between ground and terminal &@ark Blue wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regaort to ground in Dark Blue wire between
terminal C3 of HVAC control head and right air teergture actuator and go to step 15 . If
continuity does not exist, go to step 12 .

. Turn ignition off. Measure voltage between groand terminal No. 9 (Dark Blue wire) of
right air temperature actuator. If voltage existpair short to voltage in Dark Blue wire
between terminal C3 of HVAC control head and raihttemperature actuator and go to
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stepl5. If voltage does not exist, go to next s

10. Check continuity in Gray/Black wire between ternhiNa. 7 of right air temperature sen
and terminal D1 of HVAC control head harness cotaredf continuity exists, go to step
12 . If continuity does not exist, repair open orthigsistance in Gray/Black wire and gc
step 15.

11. Check for loose wires and connectors at righteampterature actuator. Repair any probl
found and go step 15 . If wiring and connectiomsakay, go to step 13 .

12. Check for loose wires and connectors at HVAGrobhead. Repair any problems found
and go step 15 . If wiring and connections are pgayo step 14 .

13. Replace right air temperature actuator. SBETEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 15.

14. Replace HVAC control head. S AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

15. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0367: RIGHT ACTUATOR FEEDBACK OPEN

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Connect a scan tool to Diagnostic Link Connectdr@Pand turn ignition on. Select the
OUTPUT CONTROL screen in HVAC SPECIAL FUNCTIONS.dJ8lISCELLANEOUS

TEST screen to manually drive RH ELECTRIC ACTUAT@/#h scan tool from fully open to
fully closed. Use scan tool to monitor RH MIX MTROBITION FEEDBACK. A normal

position feedback signal should range between Oe@bits as electric actuator is being moved.

Diagnostic Procedure

1. Perform diagnostic system check. B8&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

2. Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe RKMITR POSITION FEEDBACK
parameter in HVAC data list. If scan tool indicaids MIX MTR POSITION
FEEDBACK parameter is between 5-250 countsHA&NOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool
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indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametemnst between-250 counts
go to next step.

. Turn ignition off. Disconnect right air tempenagwactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe RH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is 250 cosior more, go to next step.
If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBAQKarameter is less than 250
counts, go to step 8 .

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 7 (Gray/Black wire) of right air tempera&tactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC ddiat. If scan tool
indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametebigounts or less, go to next
step. If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION EEBACK parameter is more than
5 counts, go to step 9 .

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 10 (Yellow wire) of right air temperaturgwtor. Turn ignition on. Observe RH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is 250 cosior more, go to step 7 . If
scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACKTrpaneter is less than 250
counts, go to next step.

. Disconnect right air temperature harness conneCteeck continuity between ground and
terminal No. 10 (Yellow wire) of right air tempeua¢ actuator. If continuity exists, repair
short to ground in Yellow wire between right aimfgerature actuator and terminal C10 of
HVAC control head and go to step 15 . If continalbes not exist, go to step 12 .

. Measure voltage between ground and terminal RigY#&llow wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If voltage exists, repairtdoovoltage in Yellow wire between
terminal C3 of HVAC control head and right air teergture actuator and go to step 15 . If
voltage does not exist, go to step 11 .

. Check continuity between ground and terminal &@ark Blue wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regawort to ground in Dark Blue wire between
terminal C3 of HVAC control head and right air teergture actuator. After repair, go to
step 15 . If continuity does not exist, go to st@p

. Turn ignition off. Measure voltage between groand terminal No. 9 (Dark Blue wire) of
right air temperature actuator. If voltage existpair short to voltage in Dark Blue wire
between terminal C3 of HVAC control head and rgghttemperature actuator. After
repair, go to step 15 . If voltage does not egistck continuity in Dark Blue wire between
terminal No. 9 of right air temperature sensor nchinal C3 of HVAC control head
harness connector. If continuity exists, go to sgap. If continuity does not exist, repair
open or high resistance in Dark Blue wire and gstép 15 .
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10. Check continuity between ground and terminal N@Gray/Black wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, gotepsl?2 . If continuity doe not exist, repair
open in Gray/Black wire between right air tempemtctuator and terminal D1 of HVAC
control head and go to step 15 .

11. Check for loose wires and or poor connectiomght air temperature actuator. Repair any
problems found and go to step 15 . If problemshatdound, go to step 13.
12. If continuity does not exist, inspect for loegees and connector at HYAC control head.

Repair any problems found and go to step 15 .rifgiand connections are okay, go to
step 14 .

13. Replace right air temperature actuator. SBETEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 15.

14. Replace HVAC control head. S AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

15. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0441: LEFT ACTUATOR OUT OF RANGE

Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Connect a scan tool to Diagnostic Link Connectdr@Pand turn ignition on. Select the
OUTPUT CONTROL screen in HVAC SPECIAL FUNCTIONS.dJ8lISCELLANEOUS

TEST screen to manually drive LH ELECTRIC ACTUAT®#h scan tool from fully open to
fully closed. Use scan tool to monitor LH MIX MTROSITION FEEDBACK. A normal

position feedback signal should range between Oe@bits as electric actuator is being moved.

Diagnostic Procedure

1. Perform diagnostic system check. B8&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

2. Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe LEKNWITR POSITION FEEDBACK
parameter in HVAC data list. If scan tool indicatésMIX MTR POSITION
FEEDBACK parameter is between 5-250 countsHA&NOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool
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indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametemst between-250 counts
go to next step.

. Turn ignition off. Disconnect left air temperawactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more thaB0 counts, go to next
step. If scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION EEBACK parameter is 250 coul
or less, go to step 8.

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 7 (Gray/Black wire) of left air temperatatuator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is less thamounts, go to next step. If
scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK aaneter is 5 counts or more,
gotostep 9.

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 10 (Yellow wire) of left air temperaturdwator. Turn ignition on. Observe LH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more thak0 counts, go to step 7 .
If scan tool indicates LH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACEarameter is 250 counts or
less, go to next step.

. Check continuity between ground and terminal Mo(Yellow wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regawort to ground in Yellow wire between
terminal C3 of HVAC control head and right air teergture actuator. After repair, go to
step 15 . If continuity does not exist, go to step

. Turn ignition off. Measure voltage between groand terminal No. 10 (Yellow wire) of
left air temperature actuator. If voltage existpair short to voltage in Yellow wire
between left temperature sensor and terminal CHO/&C control head. After repair, go
to step 15 . If voltage does not exist, go to &tep

. Check continuity between ground and terminal :N@.ight Blue wire) of left air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regawort to ground in Light Blue wire between
right air temperature actuator and terminal C8 W& control head and go to step 15 . If
continuity does not exist, go to step 12 .

. Check voltage between ground and terminal Naidgh( Blue wire) of left air temperature
actuator. If voltage exists, repair short to vadtagLight Blue wire between terminal C8
HVAC control head and left air temperature actuaddter repair, go to step 15 . If
continuity does not exist, go to next step. If aanty does not exist, check continuity in
Light Blue wire between terminal No. 9 of left &amperature actuator and terminal C8 of
HVAC control head. If continuity exists, go to nekep. If continuity does not exist, repair
open or high resistance in Light Blue wire and@step 15 .
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10. Check continuity of Gray/Black wire between ter@hNo. 7 of left air temperature
actuator and terminal D1 of HVAC control head.dhtinuity exists, go to step 15 . If
continuity does not exist, go to step 12 .

11. Check for loose wires and or poor connectiohsfiaair temperature actuator harness
connector. Repair any problems found and go toXbepf wiring and connectors are ok
go to step 12 .

12. Check for loose wires and or loose connectarB/&C control head. Repair any problems
found and go to step 15 . If wires and connectr®&ay, go to step 14 .

13. Replace right air temperature actuator. SBETEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 15 .

14. Replace HVAC control head. S AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

15. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

DTC B0446: RIGHT ACTUATOR OUT OF RANGE
Diagnostic Aids

If DTC is intermittent or has a history, performsteewhile wiggling wiring and connectors. This
can often cause the malfunction to appear. Ing@sor connector and harness for damage,
corrosion or water intrusion. Check for adequatmiteal tension, harness routing, damaged wire
insulation, and broken wires.

Connect a scan tool to Diagnostic Link Connectdr@Pand turn ignition on. Select the
OUTPUT CONTROL screen in HVAC SPECIAL FUNCTIONS.dJ8lISCELLANEOUS

TEST screen to manually drive RH ELECTRIC ACTUAT@/#h scan tool from fully open to
fully closed. Use scan tool to monitor RH MIX MTROBITION FEEDBACK. A normal

position feedback signal should range between Oe@bits as electric actuator is being moved.

Diagnostic Procedure

1. Perform diagnostic system check. B8&GNOSTIC SYSTEM CHECK under
TROUBLE SHOOTING. Go to next step.

2. Connect scan tool. Turn ignition on. Observe RXMITR POSITION FEEDBACK
parameter in HVAC data list. If scan tool indicaids MIX MTR POSITION

FEEDBACK parameter is between 5-250 countsH8&NOSTIC AIDS . If scan tool
indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametemist between 5-250 counts,
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go to next stef

. Turn ignition off. Disconnect right air tempenagwactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe RH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more tha50 counts, go to next
step. If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION EEBACK parameter is 250 cou
or less, go to step 8.

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 7 (Gray/Black wire) of right air tempera&tactuator. Turn ignition on. Observe
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC ddiat. If scan tool
indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parametelass than 5 counts, go to
next step. If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSDN FEEDBACK parameter is 5
counts or more, go to step 9.

. Turn ignition off. Connect a fused jumper wirévibeen terminals No. 9 (Dark Blue wire)
and No. 10 (Yellow wire) of right air temperaturew@tor. Turn ignition on. Observe RH
MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter in HVAC datati If scan tool indicates
RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBACK parameter is more tH2i0 counts, go to step 7 .
If scan tool indicates RH MIX MTR POSITION FEEDBAQKarameter is 250 counts or
less, go to next step.

. Disconnect right air temperature harness conneCteeck continuity between ground and
terminal No. 10 (Yellow wire) of right air tempeua¢ actuator. If continuity exists, repair
short to ground in Yellow wire between right aimfgerature actuator and terminal C10 of
HVAC control head. After repair, go to step 15 cdhtinuity does not exist, go to step 12 .

. Measure voltage between ground and terminal RigY#&llow wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If voltage exists, repairtdoovoltage in Yellow wire between right
air temperature actuator and terminal C10 of HVAGtol head. If voltage does not exist,
check continuity in Yellow wire between terminal Ni® of right air temperature actuator
and terminal C10 of HVAC control head. If contiyugixists, go to step 11 . If continuity
does not exist, repair open in Yellow wire andgstep 15 .

. Check continuity between ground and terminal ?N@ark Blue wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, regawort to ground in Dark Blue wire between
right air temperature actuator and terminal C3 ¥R control head and go to step 15 . If
continuity does not exist, go to step 12 .

. Check voltage between ground and terminal No. 6K Béue wire) of right air temperatt
actuator. If voltage exists, repair short to vaitagDark Blue wire between terminal C3 of
HVAC control head and right air temperature actuaidter repair, go to step 15 . If
continuity does not exist, check continuity in D&lkie wire between terminal No. 6 (Dark
Blue wire) and terminal C3 of HVAC control headctntinuity exists, go to next step. If
continuity does not exist, repair open in Dark Biiee and go to step 15.
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10. Check continuity between ground and terminal N@Gray/Black wire) of right air
temperature actuator. If continuity exists, gotepsl2 . If continuity does not exist, go to
step 15 .

11. Check for loose wires and or poor connectiomght air temperature actuator. Repair any
problems found and go to step 15 . If wiring andnations are okay, go to step 13 .

12. Check for loose wires and poor connectors at &\¢Antrol head. Repair any problems
found and go to step 15 . If wiring and connectoesokay, go to step 14 .

13. Replace right air temperature actuator. ABETEMPERATURE ACTUATORS under
REMOVAL & INSTALLATION and go to step 15.

14. Replace HVAC control head. S AC CONTROL HEAD under REMOVAL &
INSTALLATION and go to next step.

15. Use scan tool to clear DTCs. SHeEARING TROUBLE CODES under SELF-
DIAGNOSTICS. Operate vehicle and verify that DT@sbt reset. If DTCs reset, go to
step 2 . If DTCs do not reset, system is okay.

SYSTEM TESTS

A/C SYSTEM PERFORMANCE

See MANUAL A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS - CORVETTE article.
AJC-HEATER SYSTEM FUNCTIONAL TEST

Perform A/C-heater system functional test with regunning and at normal operating
temperature. Start functional test from AUTO mdelerform necessary steps of AIC-HEATER
SYSTEM FUNCTIONAL TEST CHART from top to bottom. &Eig. 2.

NOTE: AUTO mode display on HVAC control head and dua  I-zone passenger
control is overridden when driver-set temperature i s either 60F or
90F.
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1 2 3 4 5
1. Defrost
l 2. Defog
® Y 3. Floor

»
G G e N £ g

Functional Test — Temperature Door

Operator ACTION Operator Should OBSERVE
P Te mpseertature Percent of Air Flow Temperature
Step Burtetsosn Di:;ay S::Zre‘d Sid Comments
Driver | Pass Windshield | Floor | UP wi '€ IDriver| Pass
indow
Important: You must begin this test in the AUTO MODE.
- . 12 o 3% Hot | Hot .
1 |Defrost| (1) — 90°F O'clock 7 Bars 85% 12% | —
0,
2 | Defog | MODE | @° [ 90°F | 12 |7Bas| 60% |32% | — 8% | Hot | Hot —
3 | Lower |MODE | @ | 90°F | 502 |78as| 28% [59% | — | 13% | Hot | Hot —
4 | Upper | MODE | @y | 60°F O,;fmk 7Bars| 3% 7% | 88% | 1% | cold | cold 1
5 | Bilevel | MODE (5)" 60°F O’(:Iick 4 Bars 12% 29% | 53% 7% Cold | Cold 2
* The number in () refers to the callout number on the graphic.

Comments:
1. The operator should notice an increase in air rush noise when the system goes into the recirc mode.
2. The operator should notice a reduction in air flow noise when the blower speed has changed.

Function Test — Dual Zone System

Operator ACTION Operator Shouid OBSERVE
P VE Tempsei:ature F Percent of Air Flow Temperature
Step b o Comments
Button | Display | o iver | pass | P |windsnield|Fioor| 1P | 519 |priver| P
river | Pass indshie oor Window | Priver | Pass
Important: You must begin this test in the AUTO MODE.
1 | upper |auTO| — | 73°F o,;,ic Jautol s% | 7% [ee%| 1% | coa | coi 1
2 | upper — @4y | 70°F o,c‘:’ock AUTO 12% 290% | 53% | 7% | Cool |Warm 2
3 Upper - 4)" 80°F O’cTock AUTO 12% 29% | 53% | 7% |Warm | Cool 3
*The number in () refers to the callout number on the graphic.
Comments:

1. The driver and passenger side air temperature is the same.
2. The passenger side air temperature is warmer than the driver side air temperature.

3. The passenger side air temperature is cooler than the driver side air temperature.
G98D03156

Fig. 2: A/IC-Heater System Functional Test Chart & Mode Functionldentification

Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

REMOVAL & INSTALLATION

WARNING: To avoid injury from accidental air bag deployment, read and

carefully follow all SERVICE PRECAUTIONS and DISABL

ING &
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ACTIVATING AIR BAG SYSTEM procedures in AIR BAG
SYSTEM SAFETY article in GENERAL SERVICING.

NOTE: For removal and installation procedures not co vered in this article,
see MANUAL A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS - CORVETTE article.

AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Removal & Installation

Disconnect negative battery cable. Disconnect amhlaie temperature sensor harness connector.
Remove push-in retainer securing sensor to upglet radiator support. Remove sensor from
radiator support. Sdeig. 3. To install, reverse removal procedure.




2001 Chevrolet Corvette
2000-01 AUTOMATIC A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS Corvette

FRONT OF
VEHICLE

Ambient
Temperature
Sensor

GO6F31281

Fig. 3: Removing Ambient Air Temperature Sensor
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

BLOWER MOTOR CONTROL MODULE

WARNING: Unplug blower motor before removal. If blower motor case
touches any ground while still hooked up to wiring harness,
it will run and may cause personal injury.

Removal & Installation
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Remove passenger's side lower dashboard trim daiisebnnect blower motor control modi
harness connector. Disconnect harness connectofimver motor. Loosen blower motor
control module forward 2 retaining screws (closestash mat). Remove rear blower motor
control module retaining screw. Tilt down rear @er motor control module and remove
blower motor control module from HVAC control hedab. install, reverse removal procedure.
Tighten retaining screws to 14 INCH Ibs. (1.6 N.m).

HVAC CONTROL HEAD

NOTE: When power is first applied to HVAC control he  ad (battery
reconnected, fuse replaced, etc.), system will perf  orm a self-
diagnostic test lasting about 2 minutes. During thi s time, system
will not function.

Removal & Installation

1. Disconnect negative battery cable. Remove tnactomtrol switch in center console and
disconnect. Remove retaining nut covers under ¢efisband remove front and rear
retaining nuts. Disconnect fuel door release swatwth accessory plug connectors. Remove
center console.

2. Remove shift boot by gently pulling upward tcegede tabs. Remove ashtray. Remove
instrument panel accessory trim plate grille, ledatext to ignition switch. Remove screw
from behind ashtray and accessory trim plate giibleasp sides of accessory trim plate and
pull to rear of vehicle to release clips. Discortrwgarette lighter harness connector. Turn
shift boot to fit through opening for shifter. Revednstrument panel accessory trim plate.

3. Remove HVAC control head mounting screws. Disechharness connectors. Remove
HVAC control head from vehicle. To install, reversenoval procedure.

INSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Removal & Installation

Disconnect negative battery cable. Remove instrupemel accessory trim plate. 3¢€¢AC
CONTROL HEAD . Remove instrument panel knee bolster from degde lower trim panel.
Remove aspirator hose from sensor. Disconnect $&ommnector. Remove in-car temperature
sensor. To install, reverse removal procedure.

SUNLOAD TEMPERATURE SENSOR

Removal & Installation
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Disconnect negative battery cable. Remove instrupemel grille from instrument pan
Remove sunload temperature sensor from instrunael pviring harness and instrument panel
grille. SeeFig. 4. To install, reverse removal procedure.

Sensor

G96C31080

Fig. 4: Identifying Sunload Temperature Sensor
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

AIR TEMPERATURE ACTUATORS

CAUTION: DO NOT operate temperature door motor if re  moved from
HVAC module, damage to motor can result.

Removal & Installation

Disconnect negative battery cable. Remove fusekldoger. Remove right instrument panel trim
panel and air outlet. Remove instrument panel lowgt trim panel. Disconnect either
temperature door motor harness connector. Remther éémperature door motor. To install,
reverse removal procedure.

VACUUM/ELECTRIC SOLENOID

Removal & Installation

Disconnect negative battery cable. Remove passsffiger hush panel. Disconnect
vacuum/electric solenoid electrical and vacuuméssconnectors. Remove vacuum/electric
solenoid module mounting screws. Remove vacuuntfedesolenoid module. To install, reverse
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removal procedure. Séeg. 5.
HVAC Module

Vacuum
Solenoid
Module

’ . Y

i
[N =l L 7

/| __ ;;'-! ﬁ__‘o.;
e Ll
i !‘

Blower Motor
FRONT &

(G98G031563

Fig. 5: Identifying Vacuum/Electric Solenoid
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Application Ft. Lbs. (N.m)
A/C Compressor Line Bolt 19 (26)
A/C Compressor Mounting Bolt 37 (50
Accumulator Line Fitting 30 (41)
Compressor-To-Condenser Line Fitting 17 (23]
Evaporator-To-Condenser Line Fitting 20 (27]

INCH Lbs. (N.m)
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A/C Pressure Sensor 42 (5)
Accumulator Clamp Bracket Bolt 89 (10]
Blower Motor Resistor Screw 14 (2)

VACUUM DIAGRAMS

rerTTT" power | Instrument Panel
1§ Distribution ! Elactrical Center
[} Cell 10 ]
1 A ]
] i I\Hﬂ\i,rﬁcFuSQQ# 18 ]
1 BY 104 1
[T Uiy F
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Fig. 6: Automatic A/C-Heater System Vacuum Diagram (Corvette)
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

WIRING DIAGRAMS




2001 Chevrolet Corvette

2000-01 AUTOMATIC A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS Corvette




2001 Chevrolet Corvette

2000-01 AUTOMATIC A/C-HEATER SYSTEMS Corvette

Fig. 7: Automatic A/C-Heater System Wiring Diagram (200-01 Corvette'




